face value Z 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) (“Additional Equity Share™) at any time within 18 (eighteen) 

months from the date of allotment of the Warrants as per the ICDR Regulations, for cash 

consideration on a preferential basis, at a price of 2152.00 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty-Two 
only) per Warrant (including premium of ¥142.00 (Rupees One Hundred and Forty-Two only)). 

b)  Issue, offer and allot upto44,09,600 (Forty-Four LakhsNine Thousand and Six Hundred) Equity 
shares of the company of the face value of ¥ 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) each, each fully paid-up 

(“Equity Shares™) for cash consideration on a preferential basis, at a price of ¥ 152.00 (Rupees One 

Hundred and Fifty-Two only) per Equity Share (including premium of ¥ 142.00 (Rupees One 

Hundred and Forty-Two only)). 

To the below-mentioned subscribers (“The Proposed Subscribers™) for cash consideration aggregating to 

Rs. 1,07,04,44,800.00 (Rupees One Hundred Seven Crore Four Lakh Forty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred 

Only) in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder and the 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, 

as amended, and other applicable laws:

[...]

CIN No : U21012TN2004PLC054403, GSTIN:33AAICS5376E1ZA 

AUSTRIA 

4. Increase in Authorised Share Capital and consequential amendment to the Memorandum of 

Association of the Company 

Increase in authorised share capital of the Company from existing % 25,05,00,000.00 (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Crores Five Lakhs only) divided into 2,50,50,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lakhs and Fifty Thousand Oly) Equity 

Shares of % 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) each to ¥ 32,00,00,000.00 (Rupees Thirty-Two Crores only) divided 

into 3,20,00,000 (Three Crores Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ¥ 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) each and 

consequential amendment in the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of Association of the Company, 

subject to the receipt of necessary approvals including approval of the Shareholders of the Company and

[...]

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with the SEBI Master Circular No. 
SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11,2024: 

Annexure—1 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Details 

Type of Securities Proposed to be 
issued (viz. equity shares, 

convertibles etc.); 

26,32,800 (Twenty-Six Lakhs Thirty-Two Thousand and Eight 

Hundred Only) Warrants, each convertible into 1 (one) equity 
share of face value ¥ 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) upon the exercise 
of the option attached to each such warrant, subject to the terms 

of the warrants ("Warrants"). 

And 

44,09,600 (Forty-Four Lakhs Nine Thousand and Six Hundred) 

Equity Shares having a face value of ¥ 10.00 (Rupees Ten only) 

per equity share ("Equity Shares"); 

Type of Issuance (further public 

offering, rights issue, depository 

receipts (ADR / GDR), qualified 
institutions placement, 

preferential allotment etc.);

[...]

Preferential Issue 

w

Total number of securities 
proposed to be issued or the total 

amount for which the securities 
will be issued (approximately); 

i.  26.32,800 (Twenty-Six Lakhs Thirty-Two Thousand Eight 

Hundred Only) Warrants at a price of Z152.00 (Rupees One 
Hundred and Fifty-Two Only) per Warrant (including a 

premium of Z142.00 (Rupees One Hundred and Forty-Two 

Only) per Warrant) (“Per Warrant Price”), aggregating to 

340,01,85,600.00 (Rupees Forty Crore One Lakh Eighty- 
Five Thousand Six Hundred Only), of which an amount 
equivalent to 25% (Twenty-Five Percent) of the Per 

Warrant Price shall be payable to the Company at the time